RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Circuit Court of Champaign County has recently decided that the legal responsibility for the repair or replacement of the North Broadway Bridge rests with the City of Urbana, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Urbana to initiate the necessary steps to repair or replace the above said bridge,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Urbana City Council that:

- The City Council herewith and hereby declares the project of replacing or repairing the North Broadway Bridge to be an advance project in the TOPICS program.
- 2. The Mayor of the City of Urbana is herewith and hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Urbana an engineering agreement with a structural engineering firm to design the reconstruction of the North Broadway Bridge, the said agreement being subject, however, to the approval of the State of Illinois, Department of Public Works and Highways.

PASSED by the City Council of Urbana, Illinois, this <u>1771</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1971.

Duane Eckerty, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 8- day of September , 1971.

Charles M. Zipprodt, Mayor